
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 7th December, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 2ND NOVEMBER 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 
2009. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  QUESTIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MEMBER (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, plus 
accompanying reports. 
 

5 - 60 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CONSULTANT 
ENGAGEMENT 
 
Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009, to 
receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

61 - 
68 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

69 - 
90 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Monday 11th January 2010, 14.00, (Pre-Meeting 
13.30) 
Monday 1st February 2010 
Monday 1st March 2010 
Monday 29th March 2010 
 
All (except 11th January) at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 
9.30am)  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, B Chastney, 
P Ewens, M Hamilton, V Kendall, J Lewis, 
A Lowe, A McKenna, A Parnham and 
D Schofield 

 
 
 

38 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillors Grahame, Lowe and McKenna declared personal interests in 
Agenda Item 9, Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy as they all 
had been members of local casinos.  Minute No. 44 refers. 
 

39 Minutes - 5th October 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

40 Request for Scrutiny - Woodhouse Moor - Park Byelaws  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development made reference 
to the request for Scrutiny regarding Park Byelaws at Woodhouse Moor.  
Details of the request, a copy of the Byelaws for Pleasure Grounds, Public 
Walks and Open Spaces  and a response of the Section Head – Regulatory 
and Enforcement to the request were appended to the report.  It was 
highlighted that this request was to consider the Byelaws and not the 
Executive Board decision to implement a designated barbecue area on 
Woodhouse Moor. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Councillor John Procter, Executive Member for Leisure 

• Sean Flesher, Principal Area Manager (West), Parks and Countryside 
Services 

• Richard Mond, Chief Recreation Officer 

• Gill Marshall, Section Head for Regulatory and Enforcement, Legal 
Services 

• Mr R Halliwell and Mr B McKinnon, Friends of Woodhouse Moor 
 
In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The Council did not operate a ‘no enforcement policy’. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved
[...]
d BBQ Area in Woodhouse Moor. 
 
(Councillor M Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.10 a.m. during the discussion 
on this item.  Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 10.55 a.m. following the 
conclusion of this item). 
 

41 Review of the Council's Treasury Management Policies post-Icelandic 
Reports  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report which informed the Board of the 
recommendations of three reports written by the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee (CLG), the Audit Commission and Chartered 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2009 

 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as a response to 
lessons learnt from the Icelandic banking crisis. 
 
The Chair welcomed Maureen Taylor, Chief Officer – Financial Development 
and Bhupinder Chana, Principal Financial Manager to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that all three reports had highlighted that local authorities 
should have some kind of audit committee to scrutinise treasury management 
issues.  The report would also be considered by the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee at its November meeting. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Treasury Management in Leeds had been praised at a national level. 

• Whether the role of scrutiny of treasury management should sit with the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee or the Scrutiny Board 
(Central and Corporate). 

• Training issues for Members in relation to treasury management and 
accounting information. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the treasury function is operating effectively and that many of 
the recommendations made in the three reports are already 
incorporated within treasury practice be noted. 

(2) That the scrutiny of the treasury management function should sit 
with the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 

(3) That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee should 
consider whether it is adequately trained to discharge its 
responsibilities to scrutinise the treasury function. 

 
42 Work Programme, Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report that 
outlined the Board’s Work Programme and also included a copy of the 
Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions and recent Executive Board 
Minutes. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

• December 7th Meeting – Cllr Brett would be in attendance and 
quarterly budget and performance reports would be submitted. 

• Use of section 106 monies – it was reported that this was to be 
considered by the Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s Work Programme be approved. 
 

43 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2009 

 

 
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) updated 
the Board on the public consultation on the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Policy as required by the Gambling Act 2005.  The report also 
included the final consultation report and presented the final draft version of 
the Policy for comment. 
 
The Chair welcomed – Nicola Raper, Section Head and Susan Holden, 
Principal Project Officer, Licensing and Registration Services to the meeting. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• There had been a small response during the consultation period. 

• Changes had been made regarding the protection of vulnerable 
people. 

• The provision of licenses to undesirable premises/persons. 

• It was reported that a report was due to the next meeting of the 
Executive Board and would also be going to the full Council meeting in 
November. 

 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with the Budget & Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules, the comments of the Scrutiny Board be noted. 
 

44 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 7 December 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 
9.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.17 a.m. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  7th December 2009 
 
Subject:  Questions to the Executive Board Member - Central and Corporate. 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  At the beginning of the Municipal Year, the Board agreed, following initial 
discussions between the Executive Member, Central and Corporate and the Chair, 
to invite Cllr Brett to the Board every quarter. 

 
1.2 This would give Board Members the opportunity to have a wide ranging discussion 

with the Executive Member on issues within his portfolio and would also coincide 
with the receipt of quarterly financial information and quarterly performance 
information.  

 
1.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 – Half Year 

Report.   The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of 
the authority after six months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget 
and the housing revenue account.  Officers have also been invited to attend for this 
item. 

 
1.4 Attached as Appendix 2 is the Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 2. Officers have 

also been invited for this item.  
 

1.5  The Chair has indicated that she will take questions on Appendix 1 and 2 first and 
then allow a general question and answer session with the Executive Board 
Member on issues within his portfolio that have not been covered in the previous  
discussion. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the Council’s financial position for the first six months of the financial 
year.  

 
(ii)       Note the performance information and highlight any areas for further 

scrutiny. 
 
 

(iii)      Engage in a discussion with the Executive Member, Central & Corporate on 
matters falling within his portfolio 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Page 6



 1 

 

Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Executive Board  
 
Date:   4th November 2009 
 
Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 – Half Year Report 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                         (Details contained in the report) 
    *except for the recommendation at 6.2.1  

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of the authority 

after six months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget and the housing 
revenue account.  

 
2. The report identifies a number of pressures, many of which impacted on the 2008/09 

outturn particularly affecting income and demand led budgets. At the first quarter it 
was reported that an overspend of £10.9m was projected. Whilst directorates have 
developed and implemented a number of action plans nevertheless an overall  
overspend of £5.5m is still projected at the half year position. Detailed directorate 
reports are included at Appendix 1. 

 
3. It is clearly crucial that directorates continue to develop action plans to contain 

spending within approved budgets. Members are asked to note the projected financial 
position of the authority after six months of the financial year together with the impact 
on reserves should directorate spending not be maintained within approved 
estimates.   

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

Originator: D Meeson  
 

Tel: x74250  

 

 

 

üüüü* 
 

 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in
[...]
ector of 

Resources following consultation with the other Directors has introduced stricter 
controls on external recruitment. 

 
4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 
4.1 At the end of the second quarter the HRA is projecting a surplus of £343k. This is after 

taking into account the following: 
 

• a budgeted contribution to the Swarcliffe PFI sinking fund (£284k)   

• a revenue contribution to capital (RCCO) to fund decency works on the 
Woodbridge estate (£500k) 

• RCCO to fund a projected shortfall in resources for the HICT project (£200k) 

• Capital charges associated with the unsupported borrowing for early demolition of 
properties in the Little London, Beeston Hill and Holbeck PFI area ( (£128k) 

• Removal of care ring equipment from sheltered warden properties (£160k). 
 
4.2 £1.5m of additional income is projected from housing rents. This takes into account the 

compensation from Government, via the subsidy system, for increasing rents by 3.1% 
rather than the 6.2% originally budgeted.  

 
4.3 The additional income is as a result of void levels being lower than budgeted and the 

decline in Right to Buy (RTB) sales. Of the increased income, £487k will be paid over 
to the ALMOs as additional void incentive payments. 

 

5. OTHER FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
5.1 The level of Council Tax collected at the end of September 2009 is 55.73% of the debit 

for the year of £255.5m. This is marginally behind the same point last year however it 
is still forecast to match last year’s performance of 96.3% by 31st March 2010. 

 
5.2 The collection of non-domestic rates for the first six months is 60.79% of the current 

net debit of £330.7m, which, whilst being behind the same period last year, is currently 
on target against a reduced yearly target of 97.5% agreed due to the impact of the 
recession. 

 

Page 11



 6 

5.3 In terms of Sundry income, the collection rate at the end of September is 92.9% of the 
amount due of £61.9m. The collection rate is similar to 
[...]
/10. Currently an adverse position of £194k is 
projected due to a lower income projection as well as slightly higher 
expenditure. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Head of Policy and Performance 
 
Meeting: Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  7th December 2009 
 
Subject:  Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 2 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Quarter 2 action trackers summarising our progress against the 
Council Business Plan improvement priorities relevant to the Central and Corporate Functions 
Scrutiny Board for the first six months of 2009/10.  The action tracker templates have been 
revised based on feedback received at quarter 4 to provide a more succinct and focused 
update but they still provide both a contextual update of achievements and results for aligned 
performance indicators.  Furthermore the trackers are provided by exception only ie only those 
with an overall progress rating of red or amber are supplied with this report.  A complete set of 
action trackers are provided on the intranet for information.  In addition a full set of performance 
indicator results are also provided at in appendix 3.  Appendix 1 provides an overall summary 
of performance against all the relevant Council Business Plan improvement priorities and 
shows that 44% (16 out of 36) of these are currently assessed as green.  Members should note 
that in some cases two or more related improvement priorities have been combined into a 
single action trackers to streamline reporting arrangements. 

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present an overview of performance against the priority 

outcomes relevant to the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board including an analysis 
of performance indicator results at the end of Quarter 2 so that the Board may understand and 
challenge current performance. 

 
3 Background Information 

[...]
 the 
budget and policy framework rules 
 

  

Meeting date: 1st   February 2010   

    

Scrutiny of the 
Budget 
 

To receive and consider quarter 3 financial 
report.  

 PM 

Communications 
and Plain English 
 

To receive an update on the progress of 
various communication initiatives 

 PR 

Meeting date: 1st     March 2010   

Scrutiny of the 
Budget 
 

 
To receive and consider quarter 3 financial 
report.  
 

 PM 

Recommendation 
Tracking 

To monitor progress on meeting the 
recommendations agreed following 
Inquiries into; 
Member Management, Attendance 
Management & Procurement of Services 

 MSR 

Quarterly 
Accountability 
Reports 

To receive quarter 3 performance reports  PM 

Meeting date:   29th March 2010   

Annual Report    

Translation and 
Interpretation 
Services 

To receive an update on the 
implementation and consequences of new 
budget arrangements. 

 PR 

 
Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Councillor call for action / request for scrutiny 

P
a
g
e
 7

2



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL & CORPORATE FUNCTIONS) - LAST REVISED NOVEMBER 2009 

RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 
 

P
a
g
e
 7

3



P
a
g
e
 7

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand,  
J Monaghan, J Procter and K Wakefield,  

 
 Councillor R Lewis   -  Non-Voting Advisory Member 

 
 

108 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th October 2009 be 
approved. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

109 Deputation to Council - The 'Time to Change' City Wide Steering Gro
[...]
ailing the recommendations for 
the development of day services for older people, following consideration of 
the responses received. 

 

RESOLVED  -  

a)  That the outcome of the consultation and comments received be noted. 

b)  That the revised proposals outlined at paragraphs 5.4 to 5.8 of the 
report be approved 

c)  That the implementation plan outlined in paragraph 6 be endorsed. 

d)  That active consideration be given to the future use of the buildings 
with a particular review of locally based services in the Holbeck area. 

e)  That further work to publicise and promote the implementation of self 
directed support and personal budgets be championed through the 
scrutiny review of Personalisation. 

f)  That supply and demand of day care services be kept under close 
review with further reports as required. 

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter) 

Page 76



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2009 

 

 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

112 Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 - Half Year Report  
The Director of Resources submitted a report on the financial health of the 
authority after six months of the financial year in respect of the revenue 
budget and the housing revenue account. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the projected financial position of the authority after six months of 

the financial year be note and  that directorates be requested to 
continue to develop and implement action plans. 

 
b)  That Council be recommended to approve a virement in the sum of 

£1,000,500 from debt charge savings to fund the early leavers 
initiative. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter).  
 

113 Capital Programme Update 2009-2013  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report providing financial
[...]
r nine months 
for the Authority a decision 
will be required as to the 
treatment of any variation 
identified 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Resources) 
 

12/2/10  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker along 
with the agenda for the 
meeting 
 

Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) 
doug.meeson@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

Changing the Workplace 
Business case approval for 
phase 1 of programme 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: Central 
and Corporate) 
 

12/2/10 Ongoing Officer and 
Member consultation.  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of Resources 
alan.gay@leeds.gov.u
k 
 

Grants to Major Arts 
Organisations 
Approve levels of funding 

Chief Officer 
Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage 
 
 

4/3/10 Applications subject to 
scrutiny by appropriate 
officers 
 
 

Grant applications of Major 
Arts Organisations 
 

Chief Officer Libraries, 
Arts and Heritage 
catherine.blanshard@l
eeds.gov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 9

0


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 2nd November 2009
	7 Questions to the Executive Board Member (Central and Corporate)
	Exec board 2nd  qtr 200910 final following cabinet
	Central and Corporate Q2 Cover Report
	Guidance Notes
	App 1 Summary Action Trackers
	App 2 IO-1bc Strategic Intelligence Q2 Action Tracker
	App 2 IO-2 Customer First Q2 Action Tracker
	App 2 IO-3ab Involvement  Engagament Q2 Action Tracker
	App 2 Vfm-3 Commissioning Q2 Action Tracker
	App 2 Vfm-4ab Business Transformation Q2 AT
	App 2 Vfm-4d Collaboration Q2 Action Tracker
	App 2 VP-1ab 2a 4a  Workforce Planning Q2 Action Tracker
	App 2 VP-4bc Embed equality Q2 Action Tracker
	App 3 PI Report

	8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement
	Appendix 1 consultancy spend
	consultants Appendix 2

	9 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	work programme November  09
	041109 Exec Minutes
	241109 Exec Minutes
	Central & Corporate Forward Plan Dec09 - Mar10




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, V Kendall, J Lewis, A Lowe, 
A McKenna, A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillors  B Chastney and A Hussain 

 
 

45 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made by any Member. 
 

46 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors B Chastney and A Hussain. 
 

47 Minutes - 2nd November 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48 Questions to the Executive Board Member (Central and Corporate) - 
Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 Half Year Report and Performance 
Report 2009/10 - Quarter 2  

 
The Board received and considered the report of the Director of Resources, 
submitted to the Executive Board on 4th November 2009, on Financial Health 
Monitoring 2009/10 – Half Year Report, together with the 2009/10 Quarter 2 
Performance Report, submitted by the Head of Policy and Performance. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
§ Councillor Richard Brett, Joint Leader of the Council and Executive 

Member (Central and Corporate). 

§ Alan Gay, Director of Resources. 

§ Doug Meeson, Chief Officer (Financial Management). 

§ Helena Phillips, Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy). 

§ Steve Carey, Acting Chief Officer (Revenues and Benefits). 

§ Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer (Leeds Initiatives and Partnerships). 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

§ Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Business Transformation). 

§ David Almond, Head of Human Resources. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 
§ What strategies were in place to deal with the estimated year-end budget 

deficit of £5m? 
 

Councillor Brett made reference to the effects of the national and 
international economic recession on the economy, and the fact that local 
authority budgets were likely to remain under pressure for the foreseeable 
future due to predicted government actions on public spending levels.  
Directors were re-doubling their existing efforts to identify efficiencies and 
savings, and action plans were being drawn up in all service areas.  An 
effective freeze had been imposed on external recruitment. 
 
Councillor Brett repeated the assurance given at the Board’s September 
meeting that everything possible would be done to protect front-line 
services, especially those relating to children and vulnerable adults. 

 
§ Asked to comment on a recent statement by Councillor Andrew Carter, 

Joint Leader of the Council, regarding the possibility of developing joint 
service provision involving partner local authorities in the Leeds City 
Region, Councillor Brett stated that it made economic sense to explore 
whether there were efficiencies of scale which might be achieved by local 
authorities, or other partner organisations, sharing common services, e.g. 
HR and payroll.  This type of suggestion was in line with the 
Government’s ‘Total Place’ initiative, integrating and the co-ordination at 
local level of all public sector services. 

 
§ In response to questions regarding the costs of and other issues relating 

to the recent industrial action in Leeds involving refuse collection and 
street cleansing staff, Councillor Brett stated that the latest figures 
indicated that, overall, the Council had made a saving of approximately 
£50,000.  This was calculated on the basis of a total saving in wages/ 
costs amounting to £2.744m, less costs of £2.44m for providing an 
alternative, emergency service, and approximately £254,000 
communication costs.  These figures did not take account of any 
additional landfill charges which the Council might face as a consequence 
of the industrial action, which were currently unknown.  He acknowledged 
that there had been some areas of the City which had suffered greater 
disruption to services than others but, overall, he regarded that the 
emergency alternative provisions which had been put in place by the 
Council had worked very well and had prevented a difficult situation 
getting worse.  He confirmed that he was happy for Members to receive a 
copy of the consultant’s report on revised collection rounds and collection 
rates, unless the officers were aware of any good reason why this was not 
possible,  likewise a written breakdown of the costs of the dispute. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

§ Reference was made to the difficulties of trying to protect front-line 
services whilst, at the same time, achieving significant budget savings.  It 
was suggested that the traditional method of ‘salami slicing’, say, 10% 
from each budget was unlikely to fit the bill, and that a more radical and 
fundamental review of service provision was necessary, involving a 
wholesale zero-budgeting exercise.   

 
It was confirmed that just these sorts of issues were being discussed as 
part of the Council’s Business Transformation review, and reference 
would be made in the draft Budget Report due for publication and for 
consideration by this Scrutiny Board in January. 

 
§ Reference was made to the possible effect on Council provided services 

of the personalisation agenda in terms of Adult Social Care services.  
Reference was also made to recent inspection reports in respect of 
Children’s Services in Leeds.  Councillor Brett gave an assurance that 
front-line services to safeguard children would be protected and 
maintained. 

 
§ Members requested details of the scheme and associated current costs of 

any enhanced pensions for staff who were leaving the Council’s 
employment before normal retirement age. 

 
§ It was agreed that Members would also be supplied with an explanation 

regarding the £160,000 cost to the Housing Revenue Account associated 
with the removal of care ring equipment from sheltered warden properties. 

 
§ It was also agreed that Members would be supplied with information 

regarding the monitoring of private care providers used by the Council, 
and penalties for poor or non-performance. 

 
§ Lee Hemsworth outlined the Council’s proposed involvement in a 

DECATS service review (Delivering Effective Corporate and Transactional 
Services), including the involvement of outside consultants.  Members 
again requested that further details be circulated separately to them. 

 
§ In response to a query regarding whether the Executive Board/officers 

were planning for a ‘worst case scenario’ budget, involving an extensive 
and comprehensive service review in anticipation of the possible need for 
drastic service revisions, it was confirmed that officers were aware of this 
possibility and were involved in the process of drawing up contingency 
plans.  The Board indicated that it would like to be involved in the process 
at the appropriate time and would like a report on this at a future meeting. 

 
§ BP11 – % of customer e mails receiving a substantive response within 

10 working days  -  It was reported that extra resources had been 
allocated to cope with an increase in individual enquiries and requests for 
advice and assistance prompted by the economic recession.  Members 
asked to be supplied with up to date information on this performance 
indicator. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

 
§ The Board also requested greater clarity in future performance reports in 

relation to amber-coloured indicators, and whether performance in these 
particular areas was stagnant, improving or deteriorating. 

 
§ One of the issues which the Board indicated it would like to address at the 

February meeting was what efforts were being made to improve the 
Council’s strategic co-ordination of consultation and engagement within 
local communities and with the Council’s local partners in public service 
provision. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor Brett and the officers for their 
attendance and the manner in which they had responded to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for 
additional information, the reports be received and noted. 
 
(NB: Councillor Hamilton joined the meeting at 10:32 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

49 Scrutiny Inquiry - Consultant Engagement - Session Two  
 

Further to Minute No. 27, 7th September 2009, the Board considered a report 
submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development relating to best 
practice in relation to the engagement of consultants by local authorities, and 
the work currently being undertaken on this subject by the Yorkshire and 
Humberside Regional Improvement and Efficiency Partnership (RIEP). 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments was Malcolm Foster, Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be noted. 
 
b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in consultation 

with the Chair, select 4 contracts (2 high value and 2 low value) for 
more detailed investigation and reporting back to the Board, to 
ascertain whether the Council’s current arrangements do coincide with 
the best practice guidelines developed by RIEP. 

 
(NB 1) The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes during the course of 

the consideration of this item. 
 
 2) Councillor J Lewis left the meeting at 12:07 pm, at the 

conclusion of this item.) 
 

50 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday 11

th
 January 2010. 

 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st December 2009 to 31st March 2010 and the minutes of the 
meetings of the Executive Board held on 4th and 24th November 2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s work programme be approved. 
 

51 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 11th January 2010* 
Monday, 1st Feburary 2010 
Monday, 1st March 2010 
Monday, 29th March 2010 
 
All at 10.00 am (pre-meeting at 9.30 am), except *11th January 2010 which 
will be at 2.00 pm, pre-meeting 1.30 pm. 
 
 
 


